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Official Zoning Agenda

o2/ COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 8

MEETING OF TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2008

HENRY REEVES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

2005 NW 111 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 7:00 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN -
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT. B

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




1. MARILYN BARON, TRUSTEE (08-11-CZ8-1/08-78) 15-53-41
Area 8/District 2

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage of 50’ (75’ required) and
a lot area of 3,500 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required).

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence setback 16’ (25’ required) from
the rear (west) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Holytand Investment Single Family Residence,” as prepared by Antonio Acosta, P. E., dated
stamped received 5/5/08 and consisting of 3 sheets.” Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: Lying west of N.W. 19 Court, approximately 190’ north of N.W. 62 Street, Miami-
Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 50'x 70’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of requests #1 and
#2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV),
and denial without prejudice of same
requests under Sections 33-311(A)(14)
(ASDO) and 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

2. MARILYN BARON, TRUSTEE (08-11-CZ8-2/08-81) 15-53-41

Area 8/District 2

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage of 40’ (75’ required) and
a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required).

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence setback 21'6” (25’ required) from
the rear (north) property line.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit the single-family residence with a lot coverage of 35.1%
(35% permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).



Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Pianning and Zoning entitled
“Proposed Single Family Residence and Proposed Residence,” as prepared by Antonio Acosta,
P. E., dated stamped received 5/5/08 and consisting of 2 sheets.” Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

LOCATION: Lying north of NW. 62 Terrace, approximately 250" east of NW. 19 Avenue,
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 40’ x 90’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of requests #1
through #3 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b)
(NUV), and denial without prejudice of same
requests under Sections 33-311(A)(14)
(ASDO) and 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

3. PATRICK BURROWS (08-11-CZ8-3/08-87) 1-53-41

Area 8/District 3

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence setback a minimum of 4.8’ (7.5’
required) from the interior side (east) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a swimming pool setback 28’ (75’ required) from the front
(south) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Patrick Burrows,” as prepared by Juan Vizcarra, Structural Engineer and dated stamped
received 5/6/08 and consisting of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 335 N.W. 97 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 9,000 sq. ft.

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of requests #1 and
#2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV),
and denial without prejudice of same
requests under Sections 33-311(A)(14)
(ASDO) and 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).



Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

4. EGLISE BAPTISTE D’EXPRESSION FRANCAISE, INC. (08-11-CZ8-4/08-92) 12-53-41
Area 8/District 2

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution No. 4-ZAB-408-90, passed and adopted by
the Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitted ‘Eglise Baptiste D’Expression
Francaise,’ consisting of 4 sheets as prepared by James Merrifield, Architect,
dated stamped received 8/3/90, except as herein modified to accommodate a
maximum occupancy of not more than 428 persons in the church sanctuary at
any one time.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Eglise Baptiste D’Expression Francaise,” as
prepared by Ma. Matilde Chalgub, AlA, Sheets “L1,” “TD-1,” and “AS-101" dated
stamped received 8/28/08, the remaining sheets dated stamped received 5/7/07 for
a total of 9 sheets, except as herein modified to accommodate a maximum
occupancy of not more than 510 persons in the religious facility sanctuary at any one
time.”

(2) DELETION of Condition #4 of Resolution No. 4-ZAB-408-90, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

“4. That only one sign not to exceed 24 sq. ft. be permitted for the church use.”

The purpose of requests #1 and #2 is to allow the applicant to submit a new site plan for a
previously approved religious facility showing a new sanctuary and Sunday school building and
to delete the condition for signage to allow a second and larger sign.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a second sign; a detached sign with an overall size of 56
sq. ft. (one 24 sq. ft. sign permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of requests
#1 and #2 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modifications Standards) or
§33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of conditions or Covenants After Public Hearing)
and approval of Request #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or
(c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 8255 N.W. 2 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 2.1 Acres



Department of Planning and
Zoning Recommendation:

Approval with conditions of request #1 on a
modified basis to show the removal of the
requested 56 sq. ft. second detached sign,
under Section 33-311(A)(7) (generalized
modification standards), and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(17) (modification or elimination of
conditions and covenants after public
hearing); denial without prejudice of request
#2 under Sections 33-311(A)(7) and 33-
311(A)(17); denial without prejudice of
request #3 under Sections 33-311(A)(4)(b)
(NUV) and 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

THE END

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) are appealed either to Circuit Court
or to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) depending upon the items requested in the
Zoning Application. Appeals to Circuit Court must be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of
the CZAB resolution. Appeals to BCC must be filed with the Zoning Hearings Section of the
Department of Planning and Zoning within 14 days of the posting of the results in the

department.

Further information and assistance may be obtained by contacting the Legal Counsel's office for
the Department of Planning and Zoning at (305) 375-3075, or the Zoning Hearings Section at
(305) 375-2640. For filing or status of Appeals to Circuit Court, you may call the Clerk of the

Circuit Court at (305) 349-74009.



1. MARYLIN BARON, TRUSTEE 08-11-CZ8-1 (08-78)
(Applicant) Area 8/District 2
Hearing Date: 11/25/08

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes O No ™

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No 0O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

NONE

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 8

APPLICANT: Marilyn Baron, Trustee PH: Z08-078 (08-11-CZ8-1)
SECTION: 15-53-41 DATE: November 25, 2008
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2 ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION:

(o]

REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage of 50’ (75’
required) and a lot area of 3,500 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required).

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence setback 16’ (25’ required)
from the rear (west) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
the requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development
Option for Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-
Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitted “Holyland Investment Single Family Residence,” as prepared by Antonio
Acosta, P. E., dated stamped received 5/5/08 and consisting of 3 sheets.” Plans may
be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

This application will allow the construction of a single-family residence setback less
than required from the rear property line on a lot with less lot frontage and lot area than
required.

LOCATION:

Lying west of NW. 19 Court, approximately 190’ north of NW. 62 Street, Miami-Dade
County, Florida.

SIZE: 50" x 70’

IMPACT:

Approval of the lot as a single-family building site with less lot frontage and lot area than
required and the proposed setback encroachment will allow the development of the site

with a single-family residence, which will have a minimal impact on traffic and schools in
the area but could have a visual impact on the neighboring properties.

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.




Marilyn Baron, Trustee
Z08-078
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C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

D.

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential use.
This category allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13
dwelling units per gross acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated
low-medium density include single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise apartments.
Zero-lot-line single-family developments in this category shall not exceed a density of
7.0 dwelling units per gross acre.

Policy LU-1C

Miami-Dade County shall give priority to infill development on vacant sites in currently
urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard or underdeveloped
environmentally suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban development where
all necessary urban services and facilities are projected to have capacity to
accommodate additional demand.

Objective LU-12

Miami-Dade County shall take specific measures to promote infill development that are
located in the Urban Infill Area (UIA) as defined in Policy TC-1B or in a built-up area
with urban services that is situated in a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)-
eligible area, a Targeted Urban Area identified in the Urban Economic Revitalization
Plan for Targeted Urban Areas, an Enterprise Zone established pursuant to state law or
in the designated Empowerment Zone established pursuant to federal law.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-2; Vacant Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-2; Vacant Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

SOUTH: RU-2; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

EAST: RU-2; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

WEST: RU-2; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

The subject parcel is an interior lot, which lies west of N.W. 19 Court, approximately 190’ north
of N.W. 62 Street. Single-family residences and vacant lots characterize the surrounding area
where the subject property lies.



Marilyn Baron, Trustee

Z08-078
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E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Plans submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable*
Open Space: Acceptable*
Buffering: Acceptable*
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

*Subject to conditions.

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single-Family and Duplex

Dwellings

The following standards are alternatives to the generalized standards contained in zoning
regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public hearing upon
demonstration of the following:

1.

the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not result in a
material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account existing
structures and open space; and

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open space on
the parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of the total net lot
area; and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an
adjoining parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be cast by
a structure constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations, or will have
no more than a de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of the adjoining parcel
of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or operation of
any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land than any other
portion of the proposed alternative development, unless such equipment is located
within an enclosed, soundproofing structure; and



Marilyn Baron, Trustee

Z08-078
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10.

11.

12.

13.

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting fixture
that casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than permitted
by this code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure or addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structures or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying district
regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that avoid the
appearance of a “blank wall”; and

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of mature
trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations, with a diameter
at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are among those
listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated in a manner that
preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the same side of the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback
required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located so that
they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings
located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of the
lot coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street
parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not aligned
directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located on an
adjoining parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area by
a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and
parking, with either:

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed from
the adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of planting,
located along the length of the wall between the wall and the adjoining
property, accompanied by specific provision for the maintenance of the
landscaping, such as but not limited to, an agreement regarding its
maintenance in recordable form from the adjoining landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

18.

19.

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size and
composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the proposed alternative
development to a height of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such structure at time
of planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least six(6)
feet in height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f) herein; and

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building, except
canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located within
a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be separated from any
other structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required by the
underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor of such
building shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within the setback;
and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or
enclosure required by this code is maintained; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-site
parking as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative decisions issued
prior to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002), regulating lot area,
frontage and depth.

the proposed development will meet the following:

A. interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent
(50%) of the side setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater.

B. Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty percent
(50%) of the underlying zoning district regulations;

C. Interior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less than
seven (7) feet in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3) feet in all
other zoning districts to which this subsection applies;

D. Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or fifty
percent (50%) of the front setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater,
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E. Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached accessory
structures and ten (10) feet for principal structures.

(d) The lot area, frontage, or depth for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved
upon demonstration of at least one of the following:

1.

the proposed lot area, frontage or depth will permit the development or
redevelopment of a single family or duplex dwelling on a parcel of land where such
dwelling would not otherwise be permitted by the underlying district regulations due to
the size or configuration of the parcel proposed for alternative development, provided

that:

A

G.

the parcel is under lawful separate ownership from any contiguous property and is
not otherwise grandfathered for single family or duplex use; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in the further subdivision of
land; and

the size and dimensions of the lot are sufficient to provide all setbacks required by
the underlying district regulations; and

the lot area is not less than ninety percent (90%) of the minimum lot area required
by the underlying district regulations; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development is not zoned AU or GU, nor is it
designated agricultural or open land under the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan; and

sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

the proposed alternative development will result in open space, community design,
amenities or preservation of natural resources that enhances the function or aesthetic
character of the immediate vicinity in a manner not otherwise achievable through
application of the underlying district regulations, provided that:

A

the density of the proposed alternative development does not exceed that
permitted by the underlying district regulations; and

the size and dimensions of each lot in the proposed alternative development are
sufficient to provide all setbacks required by the underlying district regulations, or,
if applicable, any prior zoning actions or administrative decisions issued prior to
the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002); and

each lot’s area is not less than eighty percent (80%) of the lot area required by the
underlying district regulations; and
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3.

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development is not zoned AU or GU, nor is it
designated agricultural or open land under the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan; and

sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

the proposed lot area, frontage or depth is such that:

A

the proposed alternative development will not result in the creation of more than
three (3) lots; and

the size and dimensions of each lot are sufficient to provide all setbacks required
by the underlying district regulations; and

no lot area sha}II be less than the smaller of:

i. ninety percent (90%) of the lot area required by the underlying district
regulations; or

ii. the average area of the developed lots in the immediate vicinity within the
same zoning district; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development is not zoned AU or GU, nor is it
designated agricultural or open land under the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan; and

sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

If the proposed alternative development involves the creation of new parcels of smaller
than five (5) gross acres in an area designated agricultural in the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan:

A

the abutting parcels are predominately parcelized in a manner similar to the
proposed alternative development on three (3) or more sides of the parcel
proposed for alternative development; and

the division of the parcel proposed for alternative development will not precipitate
additional land division in the area; [and]

the size and dimensions of each lot in the proposed alternative development are
sufficient to provide all setbacks required by the underlying district regulations; and
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(9)

(h)

D. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the surrounding area defined by the closest natural and
man-made boundaries lying with [in] the agricultural designation; and

E. sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be approved
upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

1. will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

2. will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire; or

3. will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities
than the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant to
the underlying district regulations; or

4.  will combine severable use rights obtained pursuant to Chapter 33B of this code in
conjunction with the approval sought hereunder so as to exceed the limitations
imposed by section 33B-45 of this code.

Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where the
amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to mitigate the
impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering elements shall be
to preserve and protect the quality of life of the residents of the approved development
and the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that ensured by the underlying
district regulations. Examples of such amenities include but are not limited to: active or
passive recreational facilities, common open space, additional trees or landscaping,
convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation services, sidewalks
(including improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or
berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, and decorative street lighting. In
determining which amenities or buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed
development, the following shall be considered:

A. the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for development and the
immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned by the development, including but
not limited to recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic amenities, and
buffering from adverse impacts; and

B. the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed alternative
development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering required.
For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the provision of
additional common open space. A reduction in a particular lot's interior side
setback may warrant the provision of additional landscaping.
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Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standards. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations the
Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a
showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in
unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial
justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit
the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport
zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT _ No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No objection

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject parcel is an interior lot, which lies west of N.W. 19 Court, approximately 190’ north
of N.W. 62 Street. Single-family residences and vacant lots characterize the surrounding area
where the subject property lies. The applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot
frontage of 50’ and a lot area of 3,500 sqg. ft. (request #1) and to permit a single-family
residence setback 16’ from the rear (west) property line (request #2). The RU-2 zoning district
permits single-family and duplex uses on parcels with a minimum lot frontage of 75’ and a
minimum lot area of 7,500 sq. ft. Additionally, the RU-2 zoning district requires single-family
and duplex residences to setback 25’ from the rear property line. Plans submitted by the
applicant depict the aforementioned requests.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. However, the applicant will have to comply with all the
requirements indicated in their memorandum. The Public Works Department also has no
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objections to this application. Their memorandum indicates that this project meets traffic
concurrency because it lies within the Urban Infill Area (UIA) where traffic concurrency does
not apply. Additionally, the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) does not object
to this application and indicates that the estimated average travel response time is 5:30
minutes.

Approval of this application would allow the construction of a single-family residence setback
less than permitted on a parcel of land that has a reduced lot frontage and lot area. The Land
Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates this
site as Low-Medium Density Residential use. This designation permits a density range of a
minimum of 6 to a maximum of 13 dwelling units per gross acre, yielding a maximum density
permitted of 1 dwelling unit on the 3,500 sq. ft. (50’ x 70’) subject site. Further, Policy LU-1C of
the CDMP encourages infill development on vacant sites contiguous to urbanized areas.
Specifically, the subject property lies within the Urban Infill Area (UIA) and Policy LU-1C of the
CDMP indicates that Miami-Dade County should give priority to infill development on vacant
sites in currently urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard or underdeveloped
environmentally suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban development where all
necessary urban services and facilities are projected to have capacity to accommodate
additional demand. DERM’s memorandum indicates that public water and sewer can be made
available to the subject property and the Public Works Department memorandum indicates that
the subject property meets traffic concurrency because it lies within the UIA. Additionally, the
subject property is located in a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)-eligible area and
Objective LU-12 of the CDMP indicates that Miami-Dade County should take specific
measures to promote infill development that is situated in a CDBG-eligible area.
Consequently, the development of the subject property with a single-family residence complies
with the requirements of Policy LU-1C and Objective LU-12 of the CDMP. Staff recommends
that, as a condition for approval, the development of the subject property be restricted to no
more than one single-family residence on the subject site. As such, the development of a
single-family residence on the substandard-sized, RU-2 zoned subject property is consistent
with the UIA policy and CDBG objective of the interpretative text of the CDMP as well as with
the density threshold of the LUP map of the CDMP.

When requests #1 and #2 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standard, Section
33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would not affect the
stability and appearance of the community and would be compatible with the surrounding
area. The approval of request #1, to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage of 50’ (75’
required) and a lot area of 3,500 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required), will not result in an obvious
departure from the aesthetic character of the surrounding area. Staff notes that, although the
subject property was platted prior to August 2, 1938 and does meet the minimum lot frontage
requirement of 35’, it does not meet the minimum lot area requirement of 3,750 sq. ft. and,
therefore, is precluded from the grandfathering provision under Section 33-7. Additionally, staff
notes that most of the lots located on the same block as the subject property are substandard
in size and that all are part of a legally established and non-conforming subdivision having
been platted and recorded prior to August 2, 1938, as is the case with the subject property.
Further, it should be noted that approvals of similar requests for lot frontage and lot area are
prevalent in the immediate vicinity of the subject property. For example, in September 2007,
property lying south of NW 63 Street, approximately 130’ east of NW 19 Avenue, was approved
by the Board of County Commissioners for similar variances of lot area and lot frontage,
pursuant to Resolution #Z-34-07. Similarly, in October 2007, property lying south of NW 63
Street, approximately 92’ east of NW 19 Avenue was also approved for similar variances of lot
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area and lot frontage, pursuant to Resolution #Z-50-07. Regarding request #2, to permit a
single-family residence setback 16’ (25’ required) from the rear (west) property line, staff is of
the opinion that the proposed encroachment of 9’ into the rear (west) setback area does not
result in an obvious departure from the aesthetic character of the surrounding area because
residences with similar characteristics already exist in the vicinity. For example, a property
located on the northwest corner of NW 60 Street and NW 23 Court was granted, in 2007,
pursuant to Resolution #CZAB8-41-07, a similar request for a single-family residence with a
rear setback of 18’ where 25’ was required. Staff is supportive of this application subject to
conditions and notes that the proposal would be consistent with the intent of Policy LU-1C and
Objective LLU-12 of the CDMP which is to give priority to infill development on vacant sites in
currently urbanized areas, redevelopment of substandard or underdeveloped environmentally
suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban development and to promote infill
development that is situated in a CDBG-eligible area. Allowing the construction of a single-
family residence on this site would contribute toward a redevelopment of this area, which is
residential in character. Staff further notes that to facilitate infill development will also help to
avoid the premature depletion of lands outside the Urban Development Boundary (UDB). As
such, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(14), provide
for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing that the
development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO Standards and does not
contravene the enumerated public interest standards as established. However, the applicant
has not provided staff with the documentation required for analysis under the ASDO standards.
As such, requests #1 and #2 cannot be approved under same and should be denied without
prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would be required to prove that the requests are due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. It has not been demonstrated that the denial of
requests #1 and #2 would result in unnecessary hardship. As such, this application cannot be
approved under this section and therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of
requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Accordingly, staff opines that the application is compatible with the surrounding properties and
consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and therefore recommends approval with
conditions of requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO) and under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c)
(ANUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and
denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO) and under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).
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J. CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be limited to, location
of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitted “Holyland Investment Single Family Residence,” as
prepared by Antonio Acosta, P. E., dated stamped received 5/5/08 and consisting of 3
sheets. Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution applicable to the subject
property, any future additions on the property which conform to Zoning Code requirements
will not require further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That the development of the site be limited to one single-family residence.

DATE INSPECTED: 09/02/08
DATE TYPED: 10/03/08
DATE REVISED: 10/06/08; 10/20/08; 11/12/08
DATE FINALIZED: 11/12/08

MCL:MTF:LVT:NC:JV %
&Mérc C. YeFerrier, AICP, Director
MiamjzBJlade County Department of

Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum &

Date: June 2, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director /4
Environmental Resources Management :

Subject: C-08 #Z2008000078
Marylin Baron, Trustee
6222 N.W. 19" Court
Request to Permit a Single-Family Residence with Less Lot Area,
Frontage and Setback than Required
(RU-2) (0.08 Acres)
15-53-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate coilection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood

/4
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protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Pollution Remediation

The subject property is located within a designated brownfield area. The applicant is advised that there
are economic incentives available for development within this area. For further information concerning
these incentives, contact the Pollution Remediation Section of DERM at 305-372-6700.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation
and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
the Code. Said permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History -
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



Memorandum

Date: March 8, 2006

To: Diane O’'Quinn-Williams, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Esther Calas, P.E., Directo
Public Works Department

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that the Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass” comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitted by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the easement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

cc: Qvidio Rodriguez, P.E. Assistant Director
Public Works Department

Raul A. Pino, P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 21-MAY-08 Memorandum

To: Subrata Basu, Interim Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000078

Fire Prevention Unit:
Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plans date stamped May 5, 2008.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000078
located at LYING WEST OF N.W. 19 COURT, APPROXIMATELY 190' NORTH OF N.W. 62 STREET, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0863 is proposed as the following:
1 dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
““Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A ‘square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 0.27 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:33 minutes

Existing services:
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 2 - Model Cities - 6460 NW 27 Avenue
Rescue, BLS 50" Squrt, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
Station 67 - Arcola - 1275 NW 79 Street

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senvce impact calculated based on letter of intent date stamped May 5, 2008. Substantial changes to the letter of

intent will require additional senvice impact analysis.

(7



MARILYN BARON, TRUSTEE

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

LYING WEST OF NW 19 COURT,
APPROXIMATELY 190' NORTH OF
NW 62 STREET, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT

272008000078

ADDRESS

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

200804006867 No violation found; case closed on 10/10/08.

Belinda Brown.

DATE: 10/22/08
REVISION 1
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méc*msmﬁ@r INTEREST*

if'a CORPORATION: ‘owns orleases the sub;ect pmpenyk fist principal stocknolders and fiercent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trusi(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, furlher disclosure shall be made to identify the hatural persons
having the ultimate ownership interest],

CORPORATION NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

';partners {Nme:i h '__‘ re the partrer(s) cor o ﬁar??}srship(s), aorpar:aﬁan(s} tmst{s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure: shall be: made fo sdentfﬁy thig ‘natural’ persons havmg the ultimate
anershfp mterest} ;

PARTNERSHIF OR UMHTED PARTNERSH!P NAME

NAME AND Ammsss _, Percentage of Ownership

mciudmg pnnczpal Gfﬁaers, stoékho!deré beneﬁcxanes or partners [Note Wnere pﬁncxpaz qfﬁcers
stockholders, beneficiaries or pariners consist -of other corporations, trusts, partnerships. or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall bé made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership
interests].

X



NAME OF PURCHASER:

NAME, ADDRESS AND ‘OFF%l"('EZS_'-;_( if-applicable) Percentage of interest

_ SECTION
by A A ZORING DY,

p
Y

Date:of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract lerms-involve ‘additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if:a
torporation, partnership orfrust,

3 1 0L~ : sg&%’i’% Carmen | Aramboles
v e e A %bmfsiissm #D0D517331
| o BypoeEeghes NOV 27,2010
My commission expires; R wwin AARONNDTARYcom

*Disclosure shall nc’e be required: of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regu larly traded on an

established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
frusts of more than five ﬁwusand {5,000} ownership interésts; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a parinership, corporation or trust consisting of miore than five thousand (§,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and whete no one (1) person or-entity holds
more than & total of five por cort (5%} of the: ownemhap interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entitles whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, ‘or trust consisting of mare
than five thousand (5,000) separate. interests, including all interests at:every level of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership-interest which: exceed five (5) percent of the ownership
irtarest in the partnership. corporation or trust,

J0



]-"-l l_!‘|-}'|

| g o g lﬁg. i!a “g i §
-.u- H Hl !E gl a ig x;lﬂli zgi o Igill 'i
THNE e ! ga' :lg !lg g H LN
TR AR R il !3 M i i il
;§ ?! B i s TR Eiﬁ e G HE i Ei! it E! i i i-,in,- 5!; i B2
g e i i 5 T h§ : 'Ei !’ I 'EE 5§§i it EE’!E hiba ?é
%Egii ik R ﬁﬁéii 1 1181 I e
oy oq LR TR F !I akf ; i
FLHE Th i Lt EELiEL
FREREIR EAIO R IR AL
. a A »
FRAREIE LRI
! 35; | i it 1 I;i “_ !a, A l’ iﬂ: EB: g:l‘ !g‘
P T T Ei i i 4 E’iyl il g gggipi 3.,,3‘
B EL IR -i iilgl! gz a I E L g.
e b8 | ag s B2y b "‘E 1 i,_; E !ai it il
I EE i i gilégg’ 1N 'lia! H! gl,ia 55;‘ i
[} o 8 th & wy g 2 e L5 1 4 E!
EIRImEIIAT S - ’i i i
i g v e diky g1 R il **! PR TR
i Jis LR it sgia iﬂiﬂ i
0 : !g
A ilials 'E! g giﬂ §§§
5 w it “5 }g i
i1 (| Dk
Jee I
Z;g .55'! l
dag
' LT
K i nE qggﬁ -
T,
{8 2;2:& o §
gL | o
=z . {l "i L‘AEE —_—
S il
7 kil )
g -'-"""'.F”;l}‘
3 b AUHBHEUR e
: FIHE ki |
§ : LI TR 5
i IR [ i
3 oo e e ST
z THEHIN N sl gt
2 | ; BHGINIR IR
% . i HE G SELTIE
; IR HE | i g'lﬂ.t i ;%ﬂi: " 53
5 Loshem B0 LA
2 Th S TTTHS 1 o f
= -DZ v e _
: SR rer L TART 4
: <t ‘=’§ i PR kLR B by
= % M| 2 .!qg
1 ¢ 8 —
7 T D g% ;
i I ; i ! 2
552 ] l k | fﬂg .




_ "
~

WNCOW SCHEDULE

No. TYPE MATERIAL

AREA | REMARSS

24 HORIZOVTAL ROULG | 37 0% | ALUM. & CLASS 128 )T

34 HORIZONTAL AOLL. | 537 307 | AUm. & GUASS

A
®
(CN 1/2 32 HOAZONTAL ROLY 26 | 387 | AWM. & CLASS 4.6
O
Q!

DOOR SCHEDULE

No) TYPE w HT THK

THR | REMARKS

1 S0LO W} DGR I [ 2.3 (574 s

2 W0 PRE-MI 000K 5-0° -5 { -7

3 W0, FRE-HING 2000 -7 -8 | 1y

4 W, FRE-HUNG 2000 7-¥ =5 | 1

[ . B-FL |55 -1 I
[} w5 -0 5

5T 30 210" 7
1
1
’ llﬁv
\\ P - -
"o - 1 k 3
- - - » =
N
S
" 50u) BGOOR AT ¥. ) ARG
© : D ©
oL OV 3 o g N o- 3 1008, amv.m 3

w-ot

ot}

sl e | e

S EIE WS

mﬁﬁw@mﬁo&v @
MAY 0 5 2008

ZONING HEARINGS SEC] _OZ
MAAMILCADE PLANNING AND ZONING DT

\

O

FLOOR PLAN

gj\a - 1-7




2 _ 3 s I y _
HOLYLAND
INVESTMENT
= —a, - > — SINGLE FAMRY
) \.I|\\\/ \ / RESIOENCE
M=
s e v = e Bl = e % : _‘u.u ¥ _
EElAAAES - a1 s
~/ Con, .
_lll.!l [0 O] 2= ﬁ.ﬂql:-. (0] m ).H.
[0 ool ettt el aisd —hRRe 0000 Yemeotoe-—-eodoadbe-ooooooovooon-s 1 ..ITu_Q.
39
Ny
WEST ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION ‘ AN
E—T 75 T 1 S SLE 18 70 3 T
]
1 AMTOMIO ACOSTA
= . e
PGS e aecs
= - === — SR A PR L o leﬂﬂJ
“ .
£y 0w “lh e m——
=zl s vava =nlis |4 { T\n F \Mll =
“M, s
ez 4 w NO% qN S= =
© © reem O A
.............................. RS F 2 MAY 05
ZONING Jnrézcm SECTION
biak31-DAGE PLANNING AND ZONING.DRPY.
SOUTH ELEVATION ry
- SRE 178 =TT 2 oy
hd 1
Pyt Bene
STt T aeso
s — hnﬂ.ﬂwﬂ
L L 3 emeed — SRS
-
Dete: __, WON/ 2007
Orown: __APONG
Cecked .
Orowing Tile:
NORTH ZLEVATION BLEvANONS
—r W SCALE: 178" = 1'-0° 1




...Q-.._......._ —_—ip

N, 19 CT

P A, | — . — R T S o Mo A Abm & = gy~ — & D & el — Sy Fp— — 1 S—

h=cl

20=.0¢4

o

YWY

-~

m
iR r_W?

A (U - X'

l...clrl.lu nu;.m‘:. . B

=

i
i
!
!
i
4
|
¥

ENLARGED SITE PLAN

“No
<po T

oyl 2D AP
P
Py ¥ LY

‘ - ow - a - —
i LT S _n..l.n..wh
-1 |,
- s
r.! — & ts '
3 R oK
- - - Muﬂ_.a;%ﬂ-mgm_?.. ., ru ..M .d,..“w.u\
. LA a et u
e e et e leuﬁﬁﬂHYlwiL
-6l - 81

O DL

Lor=
Foos =

[TELAN ™™

— 24

— e e SCALE: 1/8° = 1 -0"




1
35

RU-3

i

fmm s mmam i ———

(A

08-078

Process Number

sinmmmuinmimuing

l
!
1

S ull amE yEy NEE NEE .

»

/ ] .
L M L .
; _ ; i .
< m ” :

m. _ A
' ~ e e b
. & o ko
L b ;

Ill....l”.x. -.\LlllI-.. nm ll S m>< FN ;Z amIEmINNINBINE] ssismimgiNEs ns 1' .
o Faad 2-;.11 "-ll-ll-ll-ll-ll-ll-ll-ll-ll-lﬂ —

Section: 15 Township: 53 Range: 41
Applicant: MARYLIN BARON TRS

Zoning Board: C08
District Number: 2

j
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

HEARING MAP

BY

25"

DADE'

DATE

MIAME

COUNTY

REVISION

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Drafter ID: JEFFER

Scale: NTS

CREATED ON: 5/16/08




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
HEARING MAP

Section: 15 Township: 563 Range: 41
Applicant: MARYLIN BARON TRS
Zoning Board: C08

District Number: 2

Drafter ID: JEFFER

Scale: NTS

Process Number

08-078

]

SUBJECT PROPERTY

MIAMIDADE

CREATED ON: 5/16/08

REVISION DATE BY




2. MARYLIN BARON, TRUSTEE 08-11-CZ8-2 (08-81)
(Applicant) Area 8/District 2
Hearing Date: 11/25/08

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes [0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No 0O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

NONE

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 8

APPLICANT: Marilyn Baron, Trustee PH: Z08-081 (08-11-CZ8-2)

SECTION:

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2

15-53-41 DATE: November 25, 2008

A. INTRODUCTION:

o

REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage of 40’ (75’
required) and a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required).

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence setback 21'6” (25’
required) from the rear (north) property line.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit the single-family residence with a lot coverage of
35.1% (35% permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
the requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development
Option for Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-
Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Proposed Single Family Residence and Proposed Residence,” as prepared by
Antonio Acosta, P. E., dated stamped received 5/5/08 and consisting of 2 sheets.”
Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

This application will allow the construction of a single-family residence setback less
than required from the rear property line and a request for a higher lot coverage on a lot
with less lot frontage and lot area than required.

LOCATION:

Lying north of N.\W. 62 Terrace, approximately 250’ east of NW. 19 Avenue, Miami-
Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 40'x 90
IMPACT:

Approval of the lot as a single-family building site with less lot frontage and lot area than
required, the proposed setback encroachment and higher lot coverage will allow the
development of the site with a single-family residence, which will have a minimal impact
on traffic and schools in the area but could have a negative visual impact on the
neighboring properties.
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B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential use.
This category allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13
dwelling units per gross acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated
low-medium density include single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise apartments.
Zero-lot-line single-family developments in this category shall not exceed a density of
7.0 dwelling units per gross acre.

Policy LU-1C

Miami-Dade County shall give priority to infill development on vacant sites in currently
urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard or underdeveloped
environmentally suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban development where
all necessary urban services and facilities are projected to have capacity to
accommodate additional demand.

Objective LU-12

Miami-Dade County shall take specific measures to promote infill developments that are
located in the Urban Infill Area (UIA) as defined in Policy TC-1B or in a built-up area
with urban services that is situated in a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)-
eligible area, a Targeted Urban Area identified in the Urban Economic Revitalization
Plan for Targeted Urban Areas, an Enterprise Zone established pursuant to state law or
in the designated Empowerment Zone established pursuant to federal law.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-2; Vacant Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-2; Vacant Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

SOUTH: RU-2; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

EAST: RU-2; Vacant Low-Medium Density Residential,
6 to 13 dua

WEST: RU-2; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential,

6 to 13 dua
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The subject parcel is an interior lot, which lies north of NW. 62 Terrace, approximately 250’
east of NW. 19 Avenue. Single-family residences and vacant lots characterize the
surrounding area where the subject property lies.

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Plans submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable*
Open Space: Acceptable*
Buffering: Acceptable*
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

*Subject to conditions.

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single-Family and Duplex

Dwellings

The following standards are alternatives to the generalized standards contained in zoning
regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public hearing upon
demonstration of the following:

1.

the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not result in a
material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account existing
structures and open space; and

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open space on
the parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of the total net lot
area; and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an
adjoining parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be cast by
a structure constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations, or will have
no more than a de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of the adjoining parcel
of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or operation of
any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land than any other
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10.

11.

12.

portion of the proposed alternative development, unless such equipment is located
within an enclosed, soundproofing structure; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting fixture
that casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than permitted
by this code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure or addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structures or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying district
regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that avoid the
appearance of a “blank wall”; and

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of mature
trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations, with a diameter
at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are among those
listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated in a manner that
preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the same side of the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback
required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located so that
they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings
located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of the
lot coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street
parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not aligned
directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located on an
adjoining parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area by
a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and
parking, with either:

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed from
the adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of planting,
located along the length of the wall between the wall and the adjoining
property, accompanied by specific provision for the maintenance of the
landscaping, such as but not limited to, an agreement regarding its
maintenance in recordable form from the adjoining landowner; and
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

18.

19.

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size and
composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the proposed alternative
development to a height of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such structure at time
of planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least six(6)
feet in height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f) herein; and

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building, except
canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located within
a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be separated from any
other structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required by the
underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor of such
building shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within the setback;
and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or
enclosure required by this code is maintained; and

safe sighf distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-site
parking as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative decisions issued
prior to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002), regulating lot area,
frontage and depth.

the proposed development will meet the following:

A. interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent
(50%) of the side setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater.

B. Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty percent
(50%) of the underlying zoning district regulations;

C. Interior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less than
seven (7) feet in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3) feet in all
other zoning districts to which this subsection applies;
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D. Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or fifty
percent (50%) of the front setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater;

E. Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached accessory
structures and ten (10) feet for principal structures.

(d) The lot area, frontage, or depth for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved
upon demonstration of at least one of the following:

1.

the proposed lot area, frontage or depth will permit the development or
redevelopment of a single family or duplex dwelling on a parcel of land where such
dwelling would not otherwise be permitted by the underlying district regulations due to
the size or configuration of the parcel proposed for alternative development, provided

that:

A

G.

the parcel is under lawful separate ownership from any contiguous property and is
not otherwise grandfathered for single family or duplex use; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in the further subdivision of
land; and

the size and dimensions of the lot are sufficient to provide all setbacks required by
the underlying district regulations; and

the lot area is not less than ninety percent (90%) of the minimum lot area required
by the underlying district regulations; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development is not zoned AU or GU, nor is it
designated agricultural or open land under the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan; and

sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

the proposed alternative development will result in open space, community design,
amenities or preservation of natural resources that enhances the function or aesthetic
character of the immediate vicinity in a manner not otherwise achievable through
application of the underlying district regulations, provided that:

A.

the density of the proposed alternative development does not exceed that
permitted by the underlying district regulations; and

the size and dimensions of each lot in the proposed alternative development are
sufficient to provide all setbacks required by the underlying district regulations, or,
if applicable, any prior zoning actions or administrative decisions issued prior to
the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002); and
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C. each lot’s area is not less than eighty percent (80%) of the lot area required by the
underlying district regulations; and

D. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

E. the parcel proposed for alternative development is not zoned AU or GU, nor is it
designated agricultural or open land under the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan; and

F. sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

the proposed lot area, frontage or depth is such that:

A. the proposed alternative development will not result in the creation of more than
three (3) lots; and

B. the size and dimensions of each lot are sufficient to provide all setbacks required
by the underlying district regulations; and

C. no lot area shall be less than the smaller of:

i. ninety percent (90%) of the lot area required by the underlying district
regulations; or

ii. the average area of the developed lots in the immediate vicinity within the
same zoning district; and

D. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

E. the parcel proposed for alternative development is not zoned AU or GU, nor is it
designated agricultural or open land under the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan; and

F. sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting
lots.

If the proposed alternative development involves the creation of new parcels of smaller
than five (5) gross acres in an area designated agricultural in the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan:

A. the abutting parcels are predominately parcelized in a manner similar to the
proposed alternative development on three (3) or more sides of the parcel
proposed for alternative development; and

B. the division of the parcel proposed for alternative development will not precipitate
additional land division in the area; [and]
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C. the size and dimensions of each lot in the proposed alternative development are

sufficient to provide all setbacks required by the underlying district regulations; and

. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from

the aesthetic character of the surrounding area defined by the closest natural and
man-made boundaries lying with [in] the agricultural designation; and

. sufficient frontage shall be maintained to permit vehicular access to all resulting

lots.

(e) A lot coverage ratio for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved upon
demonstration of the following:

1.

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty (20) percent of the lot
coverage permitted by the underlying district regulations provided, however, that
the proposed alternative development shall not result in total lot coverage
exceeding 50% of the net lot area; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in the destruction or removal of
mature trees on the lot with a diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10)
inches, unless the trees are among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code,
or the trees are relocated in a manner that preserves the aesthetic and shade
qualities of the lot; and

the increase in lot coverage will not result in a principal building with an
architectural design, scale, mass or building materials that are not aesthetically
harmonious with that of other existing or proposed structures in the immediate
vicinity; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from
the aesthetic character of in the immediate vicinity.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be approved
upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

1.

will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire; or

will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities
than the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant to
the underlying district regulations; or

will combine severable use rights obtained pursuant to Chapter 33B of this code in
conjunction with the approval sought hereunder so as to exceed the limitations
imposed by section 33B-45 of this code.
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(h) Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where the
amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to mitigate the
impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering elements shall be
to preserve and protect the quality of life of the residents of the approved development
and the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that ensured by the underlying
district regulations. Examples of such amenities include but are not limited to: active or
passive recreational facilities, common open space, additional trees or landscaping,
convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation services, sidewalks
(including improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or
berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, and decorative street lighting. In
determining which amenities or buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed
development, the following shall be considered:

A. the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for development and the
immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned by the development, including but
not limited to recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic amenities, and
buffering from adverse impacts; and

B. the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed alternative
development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering required.
For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the provision of
additional common open space. A reduction in a particular lot’s interior side
setback may warrant the provision of additional landscaping.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standards. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations the
Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a
showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in
unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial
justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit
the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport
zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.
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G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No objection

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject parcel is an interior lot, which lies north of NW. 62 Terrace, approximately 250’
east of NW. 19 Avenue. Single-family residences and vacant lots characterize the
surrounding area where the subject property lies. The applicant is requesting to permit a
parcel of land with a lot frontage of 40’ and a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (request #1), to permit a
single-family residence setback 21°6” from the rear (north) property line (request #2) and to
permit the single-family residence with a lot coverage of 35.1% (request #3). The RU-2 zoning
district permits single-family and duplex uses on parcels with a minimum lot frontage of 75’ and
a minimum lot area of 7,500 sq. ft. Additionally, the RU-2 zoning district requires single-family
and duplex residences to setback 25 from the rear property line and allows single-family
residences to have a maximum lot coverage of 35%. Plans submitted by the applicant depict
the aforementioned requests.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. However, the applicant will have to comply with all the
requirements indicated in their memorandum. The Public Works Department also has no
objections to this application. Their memorandum indicates that this project meets traffic
concurrency because it lies within the Urban Infill Area (UIA) where traffic concurrency does
not apply. Additionally, the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) does not object
to this application and indicates that the estimated average response time is 5:32 minutes.

Approval of this application would allow the construction of a single-family residence setback
less than required from the rear property line with a higher lot coverage request on a parcel of
land that has a reduced lot frontage and lot area. The Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates this site as Low-Medium
Density Residential use. This designation permits a density range of a minimum of 6 to a
maximum of 13 dwelling units per gross acre, yielding a maximum density permitted of 1
dwelling unit on the 3,600 sq. ft. (40’ x 90°) subject site. Further, Policy LU-1C of the
interpretative text of the CDMP encourages infill development on vacant sites contiguous to
urbanized areas. Specifically, the subject property lies within the Urban Infill Area (UIA) and
Policy LU-1C of the CDMP indicates that Miami-Dade County should give priority to infill
development on vacant sites in currently urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard
or underdeveloped environmentally suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban
development where all necessary urban services and facilities are projected to have capacity to
accommodate additional demand. DERM’s memorandum indicates that public water and
sewer can be made available to the subject property and the Public Works Department
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memorandum indicates that the subject property meets traffic concurrency because it lies
within the UIA. Additionally, the subject property is located in a Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG)-eligible area and Objective LU-12 of the CDMP indicates that Miami-Dade
County should take specific measures to promote infill development that is situated in a CDBG-
eligible area. Consequently, the development of the subject property with a single-family
residence complies with the requirements of Policy LU-1C and Objective LU-12 of the CDMP.
Staff recommends that, as a condition for approval, the development of the subject property be
restricted to no more than one single-family residence on the subject site. As such, the
development of a single-family residence on the substandard-sized, RU-2 zoned subject
property is consistent with the UIA policy and CDBG objective of the interpretative text of the
CDMP as well as with the density threshold of the LUP map of the CDMP.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(14), provide
for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing that the
development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO Standards and does not
contravene the enumerated public interest standards as established. However, the applicant
has not provided staff with the documentation required for analysis under the ASDO standards.
As such, requests #1 through #3 cannot be approved under same and should be denied
without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would be required to prove that the request is due to unnecessary
hardship and that, should the request not be granted, such denial would not permit the
reasonable use of the premises. It has not been demonstrated that the denial of requests #1
through #3 would result in unnecessary hardship. As such, this application cannot be approved
under this section and therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of the requests
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

When requests #1 through #3 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standard,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would not
affect the stability and appearance of the community and would be compatible with the
surrounding area. The approval of the request #1, to permit a parcel of land with a lot frontage
of 40’ (75’ required) and a lot area of 3,600 sq. ft. (7,500 sq. ft. required), will not result in an
obvious departure from the aesthetic character of the surrounding area. Staff notes that,
although the subject property was platted prior to August 2, 1938 and does meet the minimum
lot frontage requirement of 35’, it does not meet the minimum lot area requirement of 3,750 sq.
ft. and, therefore, is precluded from the grandfathering provision under Section 33-7.
Additionally, staff notes that most of the lots located on the same block as the subject property
are substandard in size and that all are part of a legally established and non-conforming
subdivision having been platted and recorded prior to August 2, 1938, as is the case with the
subject property. Further, it should be noted that approvals of the same request for lot frontage
and lot area are prevalent in the immediate vicinity of the subject property. For example, in
September 2007, property lying south of NW 63 Street, approximately 130’ east of NW 19
Avenue, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) for similar variances of
lot area and lot frontage, pursuant to Resolution #Z-34-07. Similarly, in October, 2007,
property lying south of NW 63 Street, approximately 92’ east of NW 19 Avenue was also
approved by the BCC for similar variances of lot area and lot frontage, pursuant to Resolution
#Z-50-07. Regarding request #2, to permit a single-family residence setback 216" (25’
required) from the rear (north) property line, staff is of the opinion that the proposed
encroachment of 3'6” into the rear (north) setback area does not result in an obvious departure
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from the aesthetic character of the surrounding area because residences with similar
characteristics already exist in the vicinity. For example, a property located on the northwest
corner of NW 60 Street and NW 23 Court was granted, in 2007, pursuant to Resolution
#CZAB8-41-07, a similar request for a single-family residence with a rear setback of 18’ where
25 was required. Request #3, to permit the single-family residence with a lot coverage of
35.1% (35% permitted), is miniscule and, in staff’'s opinion, the increased lot coverage would
not negatively affect the stability and appearance of the community, and would not be
detrimental to the neighborhood. Staff is supportive of this application subject to conditions
and notes that the proposal would be consistent with the intent of Policy LU-1C and Objective
LU-12 of the CDMP which is to give priority to infill development on vacant sites in currently
urbanized areas, and redevelopment of substandard or underdeveloped environmentally
suitable urban areas contiguous to existing urban development and to promote infill
development that is situated in a CDBG-eligible area. Allowing the construction of a single-
family residence on this site would contribute toward a redevelopment of this area, which is
residential in character. Staff further notes that to facilitate infill development will also help to
avoid the premature depletion of lands outside the Urban Development Boundary (UDB). As
such, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

Accordingly, staff opines that the application is compatible with the surrounding properties and
consistent with the UIA policy, the CDBG objective and the LUP map of the CDMP and
therefore recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO)
and under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and
denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO) and under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

J. CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be limited to, location
of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Proposed Single Family Residence and Proposed
Residence,” as prepared by Antonio Acosta, P. E., dated stamped received 5/5/08 and
consisting of 2 sheets. Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution applicable to
the subject property, any future additions on the property which conform to Zoning Code
requirements will not require further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That the development of the site be limited to one single-family residence.
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Memorandum
Date: " June 2, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-08 #22008000081
Marylin Baron, Trustee
1863 N.W. 62" Terrace
Request to Permit a Single-Family Residence with Less Lot Area,
Frontage and Setback than Required
(RU-2) (0.08 Acres)
15-53-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood

(5~



C-08 #22008000081
Marylin Baron, Trustee
Page 2

protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Pollution Remediation

The subject property is located within a designated brownfield area. The applicant is advised that there
are economic incentives available for development within this area. For further information concerning
these incentives, contact the Pollution Remediation Section of DERM at 305-372-6700.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class 1V Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation
and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
the Code. Said permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted COMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.
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Memorandum
Date: March 8, 2006

To: Diane O’Quinn-Williams, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Esther Calas, P.E., Directo
Public Works Department

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that the Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass” comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitted by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the easement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief, Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions. '

cc: QOvidio Rodriguez, P.E. Assistant Director
Public Works Department

Raul A. Pino, P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 03-JUN-08 Memorandum

To: Subrata Basu, Interim Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000081

Fire Prevention Unit:
Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plan date stamped May 5, 2008

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000081
located at LYING NORTH OF N.W. 62 TERRACE, APPROXIMATELY 250' EAST OF N.W. 19 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0863 is proposed as the following:
1 dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
NIA square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
__NA  square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 0.27 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:32 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 2 - Model Cities - 6460 NW 27 Avenue
Rescue, BLS 50" Squrt, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
Station 67 Arcola - 1275 NW 79 Street

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculated based on plans date stamped May 5, 2008. Substantial changes to the plans will require
additional senice impact analysis.




DATE:10/22/08
REVISION 1

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

MARILYN BARON, TRUSTEE LYING NORTH OF NW 62 TERRACE,
APPROXIMATELY 250' EAST OF NW
19 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22008000081

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

200804006870 Acknowledged & Closed on 10/10/08. Case 200804004959 under enforcement;
citation issued on 9/9/08 for overgrowth junk & debris compliance inspection scheduled for 10/24/08.

Y N Rebuild Miami Dade Land Trust

Belinda Brown.
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

Ifa CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons

having the ultimate ownership interest].
(]S
DVE@EQ E ] Percentage of Stock

MAY 05 2008

HEANING HEARINGS SECTION

MIAMI-DADE FLANNING ZONING DBPYT.
0¥

% If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the percent of

inferest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME Maﬂ!\m BovgyL Tvs.

NAME AN ADDRESS Percentage of Interest
LAY L~ ﬁAm&H VOO 2/0
w4

(adeAmoIine )

CORPORATION NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where:the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the patural persons having the ultimate

ownership interest].
PARTNERSHIP ORLIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS - Percentage of Ownership

If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership

interests}.
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NAME OF PURCHASER:

NAME, ADDRESS A_ND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest
"‘EE 2
MAY ll 5 2008

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
RRARI-CADE PLANNING AND ZONING DReY.

oy

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

NOTICE: Fo'r' any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the daig of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is
required.

The .above is a full disclosure pf all parties of in{arsilid tis application to the best of my knowledge and belief.
’ JE'AN
(Applicang] - N

ore me thls@@ofm&, mant is personally know to me or has produced
e esaimnng

as identification,

Signature:

Sworn to and subscribed

U ) \\‘ "
SORLA z Carmen |. Arambo!
: - =; {2 Commission #DD617¢
(Notary Public) 5% é’~ Expires:  NOV. 27,2

2 OF
. “ 'lmu\“ WWw.
My commission expires: AAHONNOTA.RY"

*Disclosure shall not be:required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an

established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds
more than a total of five per cent (5%} of the ownershlp interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all interests at every leve! of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
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3. PATRICK BURROWS 08-11-CZ8-3 (08-87)
(Applicant) Area 8/District 3
Hearing Date: 11/25/08

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

NONE

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 8

APPLICANTS: Patrick Burrows PH: Z08-087 (08-11-CZ8-3)
SECTION:  1-53-41 DATE: November 25, 2008
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 3 ITEM NO.: 3

A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a single-family residence setback a minimum of
4.8 (7.5 required) from the interior side (east) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a swimming pool setback 28’ (75’ required) from
the front (south) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
the requests may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development
Option for Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-
Use Variance) or (¢) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Patrick Burrows,” as prepared by Juan Vizcarra, Structural Engineer and
dated stamped received 5/6/08 and consisting of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicant Is seeking approval for an existing single family residence with less
interior side setback than required and for an existing swimming pool with less front
setback than required.

o LOCATION:
335 NW 97 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida

o SIZE: 9,000 sq. ft.

o IMPACT:
Although the existing single family residence and swimming pool provide living space
and a recreational amenity for the resident and his guests, the approval of the
encroachment into the interior side setback by the existing residence and the

swimming pool encroachment into the front setback area could have a negative visual
impact on adjacent properties.



Patrick Burrows
Z08-087
Page 2

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential. The residential
densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
units per gross acre. This density category is generally characterized by single family
housing, e.g., single-family detached, cluster, zero lot line and townhouses. It could
include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN
DESIGNATION

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

RU-3b; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-3b; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-3b; Duplex Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-3b; Duplex Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-3b; Duplex Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

The subject property is a corner lot located at 335 NW 97 Street. The surrounding area is
developed with duplexes and single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable

*Subject to conditions.



Patrick Burrows

208-087
Page 3

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single Family and
Duplex Dwellings.

The following standards are alternatives to the generalized standards contained in zoning
regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public hearing
upon demonstration of the following:

1.

the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not
result in a material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property;
and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account
existing structures and open space; and

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open
space on the parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of
the total net lot area; and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative deveiopment upon an
adjoining parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be
cast by a structure constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations,
or will have no more than a de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of
the adjoining parcel of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or
operation of any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land
than any other portion of the proposed alternative development, unless such
equipment is located within an enclosed, soundproofing structure; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting
fixture that casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than
permitted by this code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure or addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structures or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying district
regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that
avoid the appearance of a “blank wall’; and

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of
mature trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations,
with a diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

trees are among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are
relocated in a manner that preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the
same side of the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback
required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located so
that they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on
buildings located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of
the lot coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street
parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not
aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located
on an adjoining parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area
by a solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and
parking, with either:

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed
from the adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of
planting, located along the length of the wall between the wall and
the adjoining property, accompanied by specific provision for the
maintenance of the landscaping, such as but not limited to, an
agreement regarding its maintenance in recordable form from the
adjoining landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size
and composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the proposed
alternative development to a height of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such
structure at time of planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least
six(6) feet in height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f)
herein; and

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building,
except canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located
within a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be
separated from any other structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required
by the underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor of
such building shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within the
setback; and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or
enclosure required by this code is maintained; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-site
parking as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative decisions
issued prior to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002), regulating
lot area, frontage and depth.

the proposed development will meet the following:

A. interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent
(50%) of the side setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations, whichever is greater.

B. Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty
percent (50%) of the underlying zoning district regulations;

C. Interior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less
than seven (7) feet in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3)
feet in all other zoning districts to which this subsection applies;

D. Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or
fifty percent (50%) of the front setbacks required by the underlying
district regulations, whichever is greater,;

E. Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached
accessory structures and ten (10) feet for principal structures.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be
approved upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

1. will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the
immediate vicinity; or
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2. will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe
automobile movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or
heightened risk of fire; or

3. will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and
facilities than the impact that would result from development of the same
parcel pursuant to the underlying district regulations; or

4. will combine severable use rights obtained pursuant to Chapter 33B of this
code in conjunction with the approval sought hereunder so as to exceed the
limitations imposed by section 33B-45 of this code.

(h) Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where
the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to
mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering
elements shall be to preserve and protect the quality of life of the residents of the
approved development and the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that
ensured by the underlying district regulations. Examples of such amenities include
but are not limited to: active or passive recreational facilities, common open space,
additional trees or landscaping, convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for
transportation services, sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional
width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility
lines, and decorative street lighting. In determining which amenities or buffering
elements are appropriate for a proposed development, the following shall be
considered:

A. the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for
development and the immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned
by the development, including but not limited to recreational, open space,
transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from adverse impacts;

B. and the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed
alternative development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or
buffering required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots
may warrant the provision of additional common open space. A reduction
in a particular lot's interior side setback may warrant the provision of
additional landscaping.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct application
in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for non-use variances from
the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a non-use variance
upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the basic intent and
purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to protect the
general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the
community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.
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Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or
direct application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the
zoning and subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area,
frontage and depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board
(following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing
by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary
hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice
done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit
the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any
airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is a corner lot located at 335 NW 97 Street in an established area
zoned RU-3b, Bungalow Court District, and developed with duplexes and single-family
residences. The applicant is seeking approval of an existing single family residence
setback 4.8’ from the interior side (east) property line and for an existing swimming pool
setback 28’ from the front (south) property line. The RU-3b zoning district requires a
minimum interior side setback of 7.5 for single-family residences and a minimum front
setback of 75’ for swimming pools incidental to single-family residences. Plans submitted
by the applicant depict the requests for the single family residence and swimming pool.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department also has no objections
to this application and indicates in their memorandum that the land requires platting in
accordance with Chapter 28 of the Miami-Dade County Code. The Miami-Dade Fire
Rescue Department does not object to this application and has indicated in their
memorandum that the estimated average travel time is 5:18 minutes.

Approval of the application will allow the maintenance and continued use of an existing
single family residence located within the required 7.5’ interior side street (east) setback
area. In addition, it will allow the continued use of an existing swimming pool located within
the required 75’ front (south) setback area. The subject property is designated for Low
Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0
dwelling units per gross acre for a maximum of 1 unit on this site. Since the requests will
not add additional units to the community, the 9,000 square foot, RU-3b zoned
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single-family residential lot is consistent with the Low-Density Residential designation as
shown in the LUP map of the CDMP.

When analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b),
staff is of the opinion that the approval of Request #1 would be compatible with the
surrounding area, would not be detrimental to the neighborhood and would not affect the
appearance of the community. In request #1 the applicant seeks approval for the
continued use of an existing single family residence setback 4.8’ (7.5’ required) from the
interior side (east) property line. The existing single family residence was built in 1953 on
a larger parcel of land consisting of Lot 9; and on Lots 7 and 8 less the north 50’ thereof;
Block 4, Amended Plat of 2" Addition of Pinewood Park, Plat Book 34, Page 84. On
October 7, 2005, Lot 9 was conveyed to another entity, such conveyance caused the
existing single family residence to setback 4.8 from the interior side (east) property line
where 7.5 is required. Subsequently, in 2007, a building permit was issued (Building
Permit #2006084452) for the construction of a duplex on Lot 9 on the neighboring property
to the east. Staff notes that the requested non-use variance of setback requirements to
allow the continued use of an existing single family residence on the subject property
setback 4.8 where 7.5’ is required is due by the aforementioned separation of Lot 9 from
the original building site and due to the 7.5 interior side setback requirement on parcels
with lot widths of 75’ and over. Staff notes that the subject property consists of portions of
two platted lots (Lots 7 and 8 less the north 50’ thereof) which make the subject parcel an
oversized parcel with a lot frontage of 100’, a lot depth of 90’ and a lot area of 9,000 sq. ft.
in an area where the majority of the existing single family residences and duplexes have
been built on platted lots with frontages of 50’ in width. Additionally, staff notes that a 5’
interior side setback is the requirement for the 50’ wide platted lots surrounding the subject
property and that the 2.7’ encroachment into the 7.5 interior side setback by the existing
single-family residence represents a 36% encroachment into the 7.5 interior side setback
area and when compared to the surrounding properties in the area represents a 4%
encroachment into the 5’ interior side setback requirement of such lots surrounding the
subject property. As such staff is of the opinion that the existing single family residence
with an interior side setback of 4.8’ from the interior side (east) property line is compatible
with the surrounding area that the 2.7’ encroachment’ into the interior side (east) setback
area does not result in an obvious departure from the aesthetic character of the
surrounding area. As such, staff recommends approval of Request #1 of this application
under the (NUV) Non-Use Variance Standards.

When request #2 is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, the applicant
is requesting a non-use variance of setback requirements to permit the continued use of a
swimming pool setback 28’ where 75’ is required from the front (south) property line. Staff
notes that the applicant followed proper procedures by obtaining the required building
permits for the existing swimming pool and that the pool has being inspected and
approved as per Building Code requirements. However, in order to legalize the existing
swimming pool and to make it comply with the Zoning Code requirements, the applicant is
requesting a non-use variance of the front setback requirements. Staff is of the opinion
that the visual and aural impact of the existing swimming pool is buffered from the
neighboring properties to the south by an existing 6’ high wood fence running parallel to
the front (south) property line which provides privacy to the applicant and his guests while
enjoying the swimming pool. As such staff is of the opinion that the 47’ encroachment into
the required 75’ front setback does not result in an obvious departure from the aesthetic
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character of the surrounding area. As such, staff recommends approval of Request #2 of
this application under the (NUV) Non-Use Variance Standards.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(14),
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing
that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO Standards and
does not contravene the enumerated public interest standards as established. However,
the applicant has not provided staff with the documentation required for analysis under the
ASDO standards. As such, these requests cannot be approved under same and should
be denied without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would be required to prove that the requests are due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. This application does not comply with the
standards of said section since the property can be utilized in accordance with the zoning
regulations. Therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of this application under
the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards.

Accordingly, staff opines that Requests #1 and #2 of the application are compatible with
the surrounding properties and consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and therefore
recommends approval with conditions of Requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b)(NUV) and denied without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14)
(ASDO) and under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of Requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), and
denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(14) (ASDO) and under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be
limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Patrick Burrows,” as prepared by Juan Vizcarra,
Structural Engineer and dated stamped received 5/6/08 and consisting of 3 pages.
Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution applicable to the subject
property, any future additions on the property which conform to Zoning Code
requirements will not require further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.
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MIAMIDADE

Memorandum &

Date: June 23, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-08 #Z2008000087
Patrick Burrows
335 N.W. 97" Street
Request to Permit an Existing Addition Exceeding Setback Requirements
(RU-3B) (0.20 Acres)
01-53-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable Level of Service (LOS) standards for an initial development order, as specified in
the adopted Comprehensive Development Master Plan for potable water supply, wastewater disposal,
and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been approved for concurrency subject to the
comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

(Z



PH# 22008000087
CZAB - CO08

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:PATRICK BURROWS

This Department has no objections to this application.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will
be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
20-JUN-08



Date: 03-JUN-08 Memorandum

To: Subrata Basu, Interim Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000087

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau Site Requirements.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above =~ 22008000087
located at 335 N.W. 97 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0685 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet __NA _ sQuarefeet
~Office institutional‘
__NA  square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated awerage travel time is: 5:18 minutes

Existing services:
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed dewelopment will be:

Station 30 - Miami Shores - 9500 NE 2 Avenue
Rescue, BLS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the \icinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:
Not applicable to senice impact analysis




Office of Neighborhood Compliance
NORTHEAST OFFICE

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

Patrick Burrows

APPLICANT

11/25/2008

HEARING DATE

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

335 NW 97 Street, Miami Dade
County, Florida

ADDRESS

CZAB 08-87

10/31/2008 - No violation found.

Inspected by NCO George Vargas.

HEARING NUMBER

/15
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4. EGLISE BAPTISTE D’EXPRESSION FRANCAISE, INC. 08-11-CZ8-4 (08-92)
(Applicant) Area 8/District 2
Hearing Date: 11/25/08

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No 0O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1990 Mr. & Mrs. Pat Soar Non-Use variance for a religious ZAB Approved
facility with less lot area, height, and w/conds.
parking.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 8

APPLICANT: Eglise Baptiste D’Expression Francaise, Inc.  PH: Z08-092 (08-11-CZ8-4)

SECTION: 12-53-41 DATE: November 25, 2008
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 2 ITEM NO.: 4
A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUESTS:

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution No. 4-ZAB-408-90, passed and
adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Eglise
Baptiste D’Expression Francaise,” consisting of 4 sheets as
prepared by James Merrifield, Architect, dated stamped received
8/3/90, except as herein modified to accommodate a maximum
occupancy of not more than 428 persons in the church sanctuary at
any one time.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitied ‘Eglise
Baptiste D’Expression Francaise,’ as prepared by Ma. Matilde
Chalgub, AIA, Sheets “L1,” “TD-1,” and “AS-101" dated stamped
received 8/28/08, the remaining sheets dated stamped received
5/7/07 for a total of 9 sheets, except as herein modified to
accommodate a maximum occupancy of not more than 510
persons in the religious facility sanctuary at any one time.”

(2) DELETION of Condition #4 of Resolution No. 4-ZAB-408-90, passed and
adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

‘4. That only one sign not to exceed 24 sq. ft. be permitted for the
church use.”

The purpose of requests #1 and #2 is to allow the applicant to submit a new site plan
for a previously approved religious facility showing a new sanctuary, Sunday school
building and administration building and to delete the condition for signage to allow a
second and larger sign.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a second sign; a detached sign with an overall
size of 56 sq. ft. (one 24 sq. ft. sign permitted).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
requests #1 and #2 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized
Modifications Standards) or §33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions
or Covenants After Public Hearing) and approval of Request #3 may be considered
under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of
Planning and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.
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o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

This application will allow the modification of a condition of a resolution that will
permit the applicant to submit revised plans showing an expansion to a previously
approved religious facility by adding a Sunday school building, administration,
building, and new sanctuary building. Additional requests to delete a condition of a
resolution restricting the number and size of a detached signs on the subject
property and to allow a second 56 sq. ft. detached sign are also requested.

LOCATION: 8255 NW 2 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 2.1 Acres

IMPACT:

Approval of the application will provide for the expansion of an existing religious
facilty by adding a new sanctuary building, Sunday school building and
administration building and a second detached larger sign. However, the requests for

the proposed expansion could bring additional traffic into the area and the proposed
second detached sign could visually impact the surrounding properties.

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 1990, the subject property was approved with conditions by the Zoning Appeals Board
(ZAB) requests for non-use variances to allow a church on a parcel of land with less than
2.5 acres. The Zoning Appeals Board also granted the approval for a church building with a
maximum height of 36.67° where 35’ was permitted and allowed parking within 25’ of the
official right-of-way line of NW 2 Court.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

2.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential use.
This category allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13
dwelling units per gross acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated
low-medium density include single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise apartments.
Zero-lot-line single-family developments in this category shall not exceed a density of 7.0
dwelling units per gross acre.

Also permitted in residential Communities are neighborhood and community services
including schools, parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities,
and utility facilities only when consistent with other goals, objectives and policies of this
Plan and compatible with the neighborhood. The character of the “neighborhood” reflects
the intensity and design of developments mix of land uses, and their relationship.

Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan Density
depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as
provided in the section of this CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use
Plan Map.” The limitation referenced in this paragraph pertains to existing zoning and
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uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions of the specific
category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for density averaging
and definition of gross density.

. Policy LU-4A: When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County

shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff,
access, traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale or architectural elements, landscaping, hour
of operation, buffering, and safety, as applicable.

Policy LU-9B.vii of the Land Use Element states that Miami-Dade County shall continue
to maintain and enhance, as necessary, regulations consistent with the CDMP which
govern the use and development of land and which, as a minimum, regulate signage.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING

Subject Property:

RU-3b; religious facility

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-4; apartments

SOUTH: RU-3b; trailer park

LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Low-Medium Density, 6 to 13 dua

Low-Medium Density, 6 to 13 dua

Low-Medium Density, 6 to 13 dua

EAST: RU-3b; single-family residences and Low-Medium Density, 6 to 13 dua

duplex residences

WEST: RU-2; single-family residences and Low-Medium Density, 6 to 13 dua

duplex residences

The subject parcel is located at 8255 NW 2 Court. Single-family residences, duplexes,
apartments and a trailer park characterize the surrounding area.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review:
Scale/Utilization of Site:
Location of Buildings:
Compatibility:
Landscape Treatment:
Open Space:

Buffering:

Access:

Parking Layout/Circulation:

Visibility/Visual Screening:
Urban Design:

(Site plan submitted.)
Acceptable*®
Acceptable
Acceptable*
Acceptable
Acceptable®
Acceptable*
Acceptable
Acceptable*
Acceptable*®
N/A
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Signage Unacceptable

*as applied to request #1 only

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear
applications to modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed
by any final decision adopted by resolution; provided, that the appropriate Board finds after
public hearing that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning
Appeals Board, would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or
would not tend to provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area
concerned, when considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or
elimination in relation to the present and future development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(17) Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants After
Public Hearing. The Community Zoning Appeals Board shall approve applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any zoning
action, and to modify or eliminate any restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at
public hearing, upon demonstration at public hearing that the requirements of at least one
of the paragraphs under this section has been met. Upon demonstration that such
requirements have been met, an application may be approved as to a portion of the
property encumbered by the condition or the restrictive covenant where the condition or
restrictive covenant is capable of being applied separately and in full force as to the
remaining portion of the property that is not a part of the application, and both the
application portion and the remaining portion of the property will be in compliance with all
other applicable requirements of prior zoning actions and of this chapter.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning
and subdivision regulations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations
the Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon
a showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result
in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and
substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use
variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-
use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.
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NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection

Parks No objection

MDT No objection

Fire Rescue No objection

Police No objection

Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
ANALYSIS:

The 2.14-acre subject property is a corner lot located at 8255 NW 2 Court in an
established residential neighborhood characterized by duplexes and single-family
residences to the east and west of the subject property, apartments to the north and a
trailer park to the south. The site is currently improved with a one story religious facility
building and a small storage building. The applicant indicates that the growing needs of
the church have required that they expand the existing church facility to better
accommodate the parishioners and their children. The applicant is requesting to modify
Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-408-90 (request #1), in order to submit revised plans
showing a larger religious facility and a proposed Sunday school building. Additionally the
applicant seeks to delete Condition #4 of Resolution 4-ZAB-408-90 (request #2) to delete
a restriction which only allows one 24 sq. ft. detached sign on the subject property.
Moreover, the applicant also seeks a non-use variance to permit a second 56 sq. ft.
detached sign (request #3) where only one 24 sq. ft. detached is permitted. The applicant
has submitted plans depicting a proposed 9,564 sq. ft. church building, a proposed 1,234
sq. ft. Sunday school building, a proposed 1,234 administration building, 719 sq. ft. of
breezeways, a proposed 56 sq. ft. detached sign to be located in front of the sanctuary on
the southwesterly portion of the subject property facing NW 82 Street and NW 2 Court.
Additionally, the plans also depict the existing 3,576 sq. ft. fellowship hall building and a 74
sq. ft. storage building. The new plans submitted by the applicant also depict the same
number of driveway connections as approved by the prior hearing in 1990; one two-way
driveway connection onto NW 82 Street and two one-way driveway connections onto NW
2 Court.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that this application meets the minimum requirements of
Chapter 24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. However, the applicant will have to
comply with all DERM requirements as set forth in their memorandum pertaining to this
application. The Public Works Department (PWD) has no objections to this application.
According to the Public Works Department's memorandum, the project site is located
within the urban infill area where traffic concurrency does not apply. The Miami-Dade Fire
Department (MDFR) has no objections to the application, and indicates that the
estimated response travel time to the site is 6:25 minutes.

Approval of this application would allow the applicant to construct a new two-story religious
facility building on the subject property including Sunday school building, administration
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building as well as to permit a second larger detached sign. The Land Use Plan (LUP)
map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the subject
property for Low-Medium Density Residential use, which permits a density range of a
minimum of 6 to a maximum of 13 dwelling units per gross acre. However, the
interpretative text of the CDMP indicates that all existing lawful residential and
non-residential uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with the CDMP, as
indicated in the section titled “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map.” The
religious facility use located on this site was previously approved at zoning hearing.
Therefore, the use is consistent with this provision of the interpretative text of the CDMP.

The interpretative text of the Master Plan indicates that neighborhood and community
services including schools, parks, houses of worship, day care centers, group housing
facilities, and utility facilities, are permitted in Residential Communities only when
consistent with the goals, objectives and policies of the Master Plan and compatible with
the neighborhood. However, staff opines that the proposed expansion to the existing
religious facility is compatible with the abovementioned scale of the surrounding uses and
is of the opinion that the proposed expansion to the existing religious facility is not too
intensive for the subject property. The 2.14 acre site fully accommodates the proposed
expansion as evidenced by the plans submitted by the applicant which depict that the
proposed expansion to the existing religious facility has been designed in a way that does
not create any encroachments into the required setbacks, meets the spacing
requirements, does not exceed the building height permitted by the Zoning Code and
provides adequate parking for the proposed expansion. Staff opines that with the existing
6’ high masonry wall and 7’8" wide landscape buffer along the interior side property line, in
conjunction with the existing 6’ high wrought iron fence along the front (south), rear (north)
and side street (west) property lines, and with the landscape buffer running along such
property lines, the proposed modification to the site plan provides adequate buffer and
mitigates any visual impact on the neighboring properties. As such, staff is of the opinion
that the site would be adequately buffered and therefore, would provide adequate
mitigation of any negative visual and aural impact of the religious facility expansion on
these neighboring residential uses. Based on all of the aforementioned, staff opines that
the proposed scale of the use is consistent with the provisions found within the
interpretative text of the CDMP.

When request #1 is analyzed under the Generalized Modification Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(7), staff is of the opinion that the proposed expansion to the existing
religious facility will not adversely impact the surrounding area and will be compatible with
same. Approval of the request, to modify Conditions #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-408-90, will
allow the applicant to submit revised plans showing a proposed expansion to an existing
religious facility. Staff notes that the previous site plans for the religious facility showed a
one-story 7,217 sq. ft. church building and a two-story 5,000 sq. ft. fellowship hall along
with a day care center for a total of 12,217 sq. ft. and with a total of 107 parking spaces.
In contrast, the applicant is proposing to modify such plans to allow the construction new
church building with an area 9,564 sq. ft., a proposed 1,234 sq. ft. Sunday school building,
a proposed 1,234 administration building, and 719 sq. ft. of breezeways connecting these
structures for a total of 12,751 sq. ft. The applicant also proposes to maintain an existing
3,650 sq. ft. fellowship hall building for a total of 16,401 sq. ft. resulting in a 34% increase
in square footage over the previously approved religious facility.
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Staff is supportive of this request (request #1) on a modified basis. Staff is of the opinion
that the proposed expansion to the previously approved religious facility is compatible
with the surrounding area. As previously mentioned staff does not support the request for
the second proposed oversized sign. As such, the plans must be modified to reflect the
removal of the requested 56 sq. ft. detached sign as currently depicted in the submitted
plans. Therefore, staff is of the opinion that the approval of this request on a modified
basis will not have an unfavorable effect on the surrounding area, and will not be contrary
to the public interest. Therefore, staff recommends approval of request #1 on a modified
basis by removing the proposed 56 sq. ft. detached sign from the submitted plans, under
Section 33-311(A)(7).

When request #2 is analyzed under the Generalized Modification Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(7), staff is of the opinion that the requested deletion of Condition #4 of
Resolution 4-ZAB-408-90, which restricts the subject property to one detached sign not to
exceed 24 square feet shall remain in effect and the proposed second 56 sq. ft. detached
sign shall be removed from the submitted plans. When considering the necessity for and
the reasonableness of the proposed sign in relation to the surrounding area and the
compatibility of said sign with the area and its development, staff is of the opinion that this
application, as currently depicted in the submitted plans, will have an unfavorable effect on
same, and will be contrary to the public interest. Staff is not convinced of the
reasonableness or necessity for the increase in the number of signs and size of signage in
this application and maintains that the introduction of a sign larger than the existing sign
would be a visual disturbance to the pastoral setting that is characteristic of the area.
Therefore, staff opines that a second detached sign with an overall dimension of 56 sq. ft.
would be detrimental to the neighboring single-family residences and duplexes lying to the
east and to the west of the subject property. Staff notes that the deletion of condition #2
would allow the applicant to erect a 56 sq. ft. detached sign which in staff's opinion would
be out character and incompatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood. As
such, in staff's opinion, request #2 should be denied without prejudice under Section 33-
311(A)(7).

The Standards under Section 33-311(A)(17), Modification or Elimination of Conditions and
Covenants After Public Hearing, provide for the approval of a zoning application which
demonstrates at public hearing that the modification or elimination of conditions of a
previously approved resolution or restrictive covenant complies with one of the applicable
modification or elimination standards and does not contravene the enumerated public
interest standards as established. However, the applicant has not submitted
documentation to indicate which modification or elimination standards are applicable to
this application. Due to the lack of information, staff is unable to properly analyze the
modification request under said standards and, as such, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(17).

When request #3 is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance
Standards, staff is of the opinion that the approval of this requests would be incompatible
with the surrounding area and would negatively affect the stability and appearance of the
community. Furthermore, request #3 is germane to request #2 and would allow a second
detached sign with an overall size of 56 sq. ft. which, in staff's opinion, would create a
visual disturbance in this established residential area. Additionally, staff is of the opinion
that the Zoning Code provides for sufficient signage to allowances to property advertise
and locate uses within Miami-Dade County. Therefore, staff is of the opinion that an
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oversized second detached sign on the subject property would be out character with the
surrounding residential neighborhood and could cause a proliferation of such signage in
the area. Therefore, staff opines that this request is incompatible with and detrimental to
the community; therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of request #3 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When request #3 is analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance Standards, Section
33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that the request is due to an
unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. Staff notes that the property can be utilized in
accordance with the zoning of the property and with the previous zoning approval. As
such, staff recommends denial without prejudice of request #3 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff opines that the proposed modification of the
plans, on a modified basis to show the removal of the requested 56 sq. ft. second
detached sign is compatible with the surrounding properties and, as such, consistent
with the provisions found within the CDMP. However, staff is not supportive of the request
#2 for the deletion of Condition #4 of Resolution #4-ZAB-408-90 and the accompanying
request #3 for a non-use variance to allow a second detached 56 sq. ft. sign. As such,
staff recommends approval of request #1 for the modification to the plans on a modified
basis under Section 33-311(A)(7) and denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(17), denial without prejudice of request #2 under Sections 33-311(A)(7) and 33-
311(A)(17) and denial without prejudice of request #3 under Sections 33-311(A)(4)(b) and
33-311(A)(4)(c).

.  RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of request #1 on a modified basis to show the removal of the
requested 56 sq. ft. second detached sign under Section 33-311(A)(7) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17), denial without prejudice of request #2
under Sections 33-311(A)(7) and 33-311(A)(17) and denial without prejudice of request #3
under Sections 33-311(A)(4)(b) and 33-311(A)(4)(c).

J. CONDITIONS:

That all other conditions of Resolution #4-ZAB-408-90 remain in full force and effect,
except as herein modified.

DATE INSPECTED: 05/23/08

DATE TYPED: 09/29/08

DATE REVISED: 10/15/08; 10/31/08
DATE FINALIZED: 10/31/08
MCL:MTF:LVT:CH:AA

/.

MareCLaFerrier, AICP, Director
fami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum
Date: September 4, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-08 #Z2008000092-Revised
Eglise Baptiste D' Expression Francaise, Inc.
8255 N.W. 2™ Court
Modification of Resolution 4-ZAB-408-90 to Permit a New Site Plan
Request to Permit a Building of Public Assemblage Spaced Less than 75 Feet
from a Residence
Request to Permit Parking Within 25 Feet of Right-of-Way
Request to Permit a 25 Square Feet Sign
(RU-3B) (2.16 Acres)
12-53-41

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service
Public water can be made available to the subject property. Therefore, connection of the proposed

development to the public water supply system shali be required in accordance with Code
requirements.

Existing public water facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed development order, if
approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to compliance with the conditions
required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Wastewater Disposal
The closest public sanitary sewer is located approximately 750 feet from the site. Based on the

proposed request, the subject property is within a feasible distance for connection to public sewers, as
defined in Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, DERM shall require that the site be connected to public
sanitary sewer system.

Existing public sanitary sewer facilities and services meet the LOS standards set forth in the CODMP.
Furthermore, the proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS
standards subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development
order.
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Additionally, in light of the fact that the County's public sanitary sewer system has limited
collection/transmission and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can be permitted
until adequate capacity becomes available. Consequently, final development orders for this site may
not be granted unless adequate capacity in the sanitary sewer collection/transmission system becomes
available or if approval for alternative means of sewage disposal can be obtained. Use of an alternative
means of sewage disposal shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
The dumpster area shall not allowed drain into the stormwater management system. This area shall be

covered or sloped to drain toward a grassy area.

All stormwater shall be retained on-site utilizing properly designed seepage or infiltration drainage
system. Drainage plans shall provide for full on-site retention of the stormwater runoff generated by a 5-
year/1-day storm event.

Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP, subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Pollution Remediation

The subject property is located within a designated brownfield area. The applicant is advised that there
are economic incentives available for development within this area. For further information concerning
these incentives, contact the Pollution Remediation Section of DERM at 305-372-6700.

Air Quality Preservation

In the event that this project includes any kind of demolition, removal or renovation of any existing
structure(s), an asbestos survey from a Florida-licensed asbestos consultant is required. If said survey
shows friable asbestos materials in amounts larger than prescribed by federal law (260 linear feet of
pipe insulation/thermal system insulation [TSI] or 160 square feet of surfacing material), then those
materials must be removed/abated by a Florida-licensed asbestos abatement contractor. A Notice of
Asbestos Renovation or Demolition form must be filed with the Air Quality Management Division for
both the abatement (renovation) work and the demolition activity at least 10 working days prior to
starting the field operations.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation
The subject property contains a specimen-sized (trunk diameter 18 inches or greater) tree, identified as
tree no. 35. According to the site plan submitted entitied "Eglise Baptiste D'Expression Francaise",

I
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sheet TD-1, dated July 7, 2008 and prepared by JFS Design, Inc., this specimen-size tree will be
preserved. Therefore, DERM may approve the subject zoning application.

Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation and protection of tree resources. A Miami-
Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is
subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code. Said permit shall meet the
requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

| A



REVISION 1

PH# 22008000092
CZAB - CO08

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:EGLISE BAPTISTE D'EXPRESSION FRANCAISE, INC

This Department has no objections to this application.

This Department has no objections to the request to permit parking
within 25 feet of the right-of-way.

Gates must remain open during hours of operation.

Driveway to NW 82 Street must meet current F.D.O.T. access
management requirements; contact the district office at 305-470-5367
for driveway and drainage permits.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will
be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This project meets traffic concurrency because it lies within the
urban infill area where traffic concurrency does not apply.

Lo

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
06-AUG-08



REVISION 2

Date: 16-JUL-08 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000092

Fire Prevention Unit:

This Memo supersedes MDFR Memorandum dated May 20, 2008.

APPROVAL

Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plan. Any changes to the vehicular circulation must be
resubmitted for review and approval.

This plan has been reviewed to assure compliance with the MDFR Access Road Requirements for zoning hearing applications
only. Please be advised that during the platting and permitting stages of this project, the proffered site plan must adhere to
corresponding MDFR requirements.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000092
located at 8255 N.W. 2 COURT, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 0800 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
673 square feet N/A square feet
" Office institutional
_ 7,88  square feet 3, 187 square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 4.70 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:25 minutes

Existing services:
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed dewvelopment will be:

Station 30 - Miami Shores - 9500 NE 2 Avenue
Rescue, BLS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculated based on last correction of the site plan. Substantial changes to the plan will require
additional senice impact analysis.

1Y



Office of Neighborhood Compliance
NORTHEAST OFFICE

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

Eglise Baptiste D’Expression Francaise, Inc.

APPLICANT

11/25/2008

HEARING DATE

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

8255 NW 2 Court, Miami-Dade
County, Florida

ADDRESS

CZAB 08-92

10/31/2008 - No violation found.

Inspected by NCO George Vargas.

HEARING NUMBER



1 2 CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of

stock owned by each: [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s),
trust(s), partnership(s) or similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons
having the ultimate ownership interest]. ' A _ :

© CORPORATION NAME: EGLISE BAPTISTE DEXPRESSION FRANCAISE, INC., 8 Florida

NAME-ANDADQRE&ﬁ e

| See attached list of board of directors

‘sfitfhe tmst benefisiariés fan"d percent of

e ownership interest].

If 2 PARTNERSHIP owns or !eas_eé.‘the' subject property, list the ‘-prin.t;ipéfs including general and limited
partners. [Note: Where partner(s) consist of .othier partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar

entities, further disclosure shall be: made 1o identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership

 PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: _

NAME AND ADDRESS.

AN OADE PLANNING AY
DY P,

herthanr | persons, further disclosure shall

£ 2oninG DEAT




P there is a GGNTRACT FOR FURCHASE by -a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, list purchasers
" below, including -principal officers, stockholders, . beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal

- officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corparatmns trusts, partnerships. or

‘similar entities; further disclosure shau ‘be ‘made fo ident;fy natural persons havmg ultxmate awnersh;p
_ an’terestsl L S

NAME OF PU‘RCHASER‘ _

: NAME ADDRESS AND

B }Date of cantmct

i any cantmgency ciausa or con ,jct terms mvoive addlt:onai parues ﬁsi at! mdmduals or oﬁicers ifa:
g -corpora%;an par{nershm or tmst : : ‘ ; L .

(Appiicant)

4 "““‘7 }%ﬁiam is .

Sworn to and subscnbed befere me thxs .,......2 “day af ﬁ' " ﬂ:?_‘ |
personalty known ta me. or has pwdﬂﬁeﬁ DU U asidentification.

‘ (m pqu s

. My comm;ssron expxres ;

rhore than five thousand (5 OOG) ownersmp mi:erests or 3) a i
partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five: ihcusand (5 0{)0) separate mterasts inc udmg alf
interests at every level of ownership. and wh
cent (5%) of the ownership interest i par

teld in a-partnership; csrparaﬁon or trust cansistmg of more than five -:thausand {5 GGQ) separate mterests :

including all interests at every: level of ownership, shall only be requ ired to disclose those ownership interest:
which exceed five (5) percent of {he ownership interestin the partnetsh;p carﬂoratwn or trust,

hei‘e ne: one ) pgrggn or entity: hc(és more than a tctat of ﬁve per
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CHALGUB

SITE DATA: ORIGINAL APPROVAL SITE DATA: SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE SITE DATA NEW SITE PLAN:

TOHING DISTRICT: RU-38 IONING DISTRICT: RU-38 REQUIRED / ALLOWED PROVIDED Z
0evr
10T SITE: 210 X517 T STE: 185 X 51Z{LESS CORNER RADN) IONING DISTRICT: RU-3 R
LOTAREA: 107.520 SF (246 ACRES) LOT ARZA: 1,524 SF (15% REDUCTION IN LOT AREA)
: 10T AREA: 2 ACRES MIN. 74,324 SF (2745 ACRES)
MUIDING AREA: 12217 3¢ (1141%) BUILDING AREA PROVIDED 1,644 3F 123% )
FELLOWSHIP HALL / CLASSROOMS 5,000 SF {2 STORIES) FELLOWSHIP / CHILD DAY CARE  3.560SF 10T COVERAGE: 30% OP SITE 15,300 SF (16%)
CHURCH 1275 CHURCH BULDING 6128SF
SEATING CAPACTTY 400 PEOPLE SUNDAY CLASS / OFFICES / SETBACKS: (PER JECTION 33-17 BUKDINGS FOR PUBLIC ASSEMBLAGE)
RESTROOMS 1956 5F
SEATING CAPACITY (BASED ON PROPENTY LINE@ RIGHT OF WAY: 25m.
7S£/ PERSON) 428 PERSONS (389 IN SANCTUARY + 37 CHORR]
NW B2ND STREET 10 COVERED DROP-OFF @w.r
LOT COVERAGE: 12249 3¢ (11 4%) LOT COVERAGE: TL444 SF123%) NW 2ND COURT 1O BXISTING BLOG Q. r
TO SUNDAY CLASSROOM BLDG =0
OPEN SPACE seeer 13 SHURCH B8LDG s
OPENSPACE NW BIRD 0 EXSTING BLOG 2053
UANDSCAPED AREA: 58,686 SF (S4EK) LANDSCAPED AREA: 54,440 SF (50.7X) Bt Ay
INTERIOR SIDE: STOPL/ —
PAVED AREA: 34,197 F (305%) PAVED AREA: 52,919 SF (49.3%) 75'TO EXISTING RESIDENCE
SETBACKS: (EXISTING FELLOWSHIF HALL PER SUXVEY) SETBACKS: EXISING BLDG. SIS
RONT (WW &2ND ST 80" FRONT (NW 82ND 5T} 16Y.00 ADMINISTRATION BLDG [ o
SIDE STRERT (NW 2ND CT}: FELLOWSHIF / CHURCH BUILDING o
SIDE STREET (KW 2HD CT}: FELLOWSHIP/SUNDAY DAYCARE &'
CLASSROOMS: S..e. CHURCH: 590" HEGHT: 4D/ 3 STONES A0-0r/ 2 5TORIES
cHuRCH INTERIOR SIDE: FELLOWSHIP: 510
CHURCK: 810" FAE 30X MAX. -1 57027
INTERIOR SIDE: FELLOWSHIP/SUNDAY REAR (NW 83RD ST) FELOWSHIP/ 50K MAX. -2 STORY 18,4011 SF (17%)
CLASSEOOMS: 480" DAYCARE  205-¢
CHurcH & EXISTING FELOWSHIP HALL 3.576SF w
EXISTING DUMPSTER AREA 745F 12}
REAR {NW 83RD 5T) FELLOWSHIP/SUNDAY <
CLASSROOMS: 23707 : TOTAL EXISTING BLDG. AREA 3450 3F [§]
CHURCH BUILDING 955458 M
PARKING PARKING MAIN LEVEL 8,591 SF [ ]
PARKING REQUIRED: 1 SPACE / 4 SEATS = 100 SPACES PARKING REQUIRED SEATING CAPACITY [BASED ON 13 PERSONS / PEW) z 8
(PER RESOLUTION 152 SPACES REGUIRED) [CHURCH @ 1/ 4 PERSONS) 107 SPACES 1363 IN SANCTUARY + 42 CHORR) S10 OCCUPANTS 5
PARKING PROVIDED: 1 SPACE / 4 SEATS = 107 SPACES DAY CARE STAFF 5SPACES 2@
PARKING PROVIDED 2ND LEVEL 973SF a2
(INCLUDING § ADA) 112 SPACES 4 m
SUNDAY CLASSROOM 123458 ]
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 1234SF o
BREEZEWAYS 719 SF X 5 “
TOTAL NEW BUNDING AREA: 2 a m w
Wz
=
OPEN SPACE: % 38,352 SP(41%) 17} m
=
LANDSCAPED AREA: 29.569 SF(31%} M 8
PLAZA, COURTYARD o
& WALKWAY AREAS w
{PAVERS ON SAND}: 9.313SF {10%) 2
PAVED PARKING ARZA: 40,196 SF (420%) m
PARKING: 1SPACE/ 50SF EXISTING PARKING SPACES = 47 SPACES
OP AUDITO! NEW PARKING SPACES PROVIDED= 59 SPACES
azr2se/ 5080 ‘azﬁu TOTAL SPACES PROVIDEDS 106 SPACES
A%t (7 S0 (INCLUDING 4 ADA SPACES)
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